

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
A-3014-22**

NORTH RIVER INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CARDUNER FRONT, LLC,

Defendant

c/w

CARDUNER FRONT, LLC, ROBERT  
CARDUNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
THE EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF  
JEAN AND LUCY CARDUNER,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY, THE GLEN FALLS  
INSURANCE CO., THE NORTH RIVER  
INSURANCE COMPANY, THE GREAT  
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,  
THE SENTRY INSURANCE  
COMPANY, EAGLE STAR  
INSURANCE COMPANY, THE NEW  
JERSEY PROPERTY LIABILITY  
INSURANCE GUARANTEE  
ASSOCIATION, RAMP DRY

: ON APPEAL FROM:

:  
: MERCER COUNTY  
: LAW DIVISION

: DOCKET NO.: L - 1947-14

:  
: c/w

:  
: MERCER COUNTY  
: LAW DIVISION

: DOCKET NO.: L - 2753-14

:  
: SAT BELOW:

: HON. DOUGLAS H. HURD, P.J. CIV.

:

CLEANING INC., PAUL GANGI, and :  
JOHN DOES, 1-10. :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendants. :

---

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND APPENDIX VOL I of VI (Pa1-Pa322)**

---

LOUIS GIANANTE, ESQ. (44521988)  
OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

**GIANANTE & ASSOC., LLC**  
23 EAST MAIN STREET  
MOORESTOWN, NEW JERSEY 08057  
(856) 273-8866  
(856) 273-8988 (FAX)  
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, CARDUNER  
FRONT, LLC IN MATTER L-1947-14 AND  
PLAINTIFFS ROBERT CARDUNER  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF JEAN AND LUCY CARDUNER  
AS WELL AS CARDUNER FRONT, LLC, IN  
MATTER L-2753-14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii-iv

INDEX OF APPENDIX<sup>1</sup>..... iv-xvi

STATEMENT OF ALL MATERIALS CONSIDERED  
ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... xvi-xxiv

INDEX OF TRANSCRIPTS..... xxv

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

II. FACTS..... 4

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 16

    A. INTRODUCTION..... 16

---

<sup>1</sup>R. 2:6-1(a)(1) provides that, “if the appeal is from a disposition of a motion for summary judgment, the appendix shall also include a statement of all items submitted to the court on the summary judgment motion *and all such items shall be included in the appendix.*” (Emphasis supplied). Two of the orders being appealed by the plaintiffs/appellants are the result of summary judgment motions below. The submissions by the parties in those motions included transcripts from prior, related hearings. Thus, the transcripts that were submitted to the Court as exhibits in the summary judgment motions below have been included in the Appendix.

R. 2:6(a)(1) also provides that, “briefs submitted to the trial court shall not be included in the appendix, unless the brief is referred to in the decision of the court or agency, *or the question of whether an issue was raised in the trial court is germane to the appeal ...*.” (Emphasis supplied). Certain filings by Continental were untimely and filed in contravention of the Court Rules. Pa1067-1113. One or more of these documents were letter-briefs. The plaintiff-appellants believe that these documents should be included in the appendix as well, as they are “germane to the appeal.”

B. THE COURT CORRECTLY RECONSIDERED ITS MARCH 30, 2023 RULING EVEN THOUGH IT ULTIMATELY REACHED THE WRONG RESULT (Reconsideration issues Argued Below. Related portions of the Record are at 3T1-3T13 & Pa7-Pa350). . . . . 21

C. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION *DE NOVO* (Argument is related to appellate review only, it was not argued below).. . . . . 22

D. THE CARDUNERS INTENDED TO PRESERVE THEIR EXISTING CLAIMS AGAINST NORTH RIVER AND CONTINENTAL IN THE RAMP/CARDUNER SETTLEMENT (Argued Below. Related portions of the Record are at 3T1-3T13; 2T1-2T28; Pa351-Pa1134). . . . . 23

E. THE DEFENDANT/RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE AND THAT DEFECT CAUSED A CHAOTIC BRIEFING AND DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUES (Argued Below. Related portions of the Record are at 2T1-2T28 & Pa351-Pa1134). . . . . 32

F. THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN 2018 (Argued Below. Related portions of the Record are at 1T1-1T55 & Pa1135-Pa1832). . . . . 36

G. THE COURT HAVING RULED THAT THERE WAS COVERAGE UNDER THE CARDUNER POLICIES AND THE DEFENDANTS, HAVING FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S ORDER, FACED ONLY BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS OR EQUITABLE CLAIMS NOT PROHIBITED BY THE JUDGMENT REDUCTION PROVISION OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (Argued Below. Related portions of the Record are at 2T1-2T28 & Pa3510-Pa1134). . . . . 41

H. THE COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE DISMISSED CLAIMS RELATED TO THE POLICIES ISSUED TO CARDUNER

LIQUOR STORE INC. (Argued below. Related portions of the Record are at 1T1-1T55 & Pa1135-Pa1832). . . . . 45

V. CONCLUSION. . . . . 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.*,  
219 N.J. 430, 443 (2003). . . . . 23

*Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America*,  
142 N.J. 520 (1995). . . . . 46

*Capital Fin. Co. of Delaware Valley, Inc. v. Asterbadi*,  
398 N.J. Super. 299, 310 (App. Div. 2008). . . . . 20

*Ceva v. River Vale*,  
119 N.J. Super. 593, 603-604 (App. Div. 1972). . . . . 26

*Doison v. Anastasia*,  
55 N.J. 2, 5-6 (1969). . . . . 22

*Fastenberg v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am*,  
309 N.J. Super. 415, 420 (App. Div. 1998). . . . . 22

*Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Assoc., P.A.*,  
168 N.J. 124, 132 (2001). . . . . 23

*Gere v. Louis*,  
209 N.J. 486, 500 (2012). . . . . 45

*Homesite Ins. Co. v. Hinderman*,  
413 N.J. Super. 41, 48 (App. Div. 2010). . . . . 28

*Hutnick v. ARI Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
391 *N.J. Super.* 524, 528 (App. Div. 2007). . . . . 22

*Karl’s Sales & Serv. Inc. v. Gimbel Bros., Inc.*,  
249 *N.J. Super.* 33, 44 (App. Div.),  
*certif. denied*, 127 *N.J.* 548 (1991). . . . . 27

*Lawson v. Dewar*,  
468 *N.J. Super.* 128, 134 (App. Div. 2021). . . . . 21

*Lederman v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
385 *N.J. Super.* 324, 339 (App. Div.),  
*certif. denied*, 188 *N.J.* 353 (2006). . . . . 27

*Magic Petroleum Corp. v. Exxon Mobile Corp.*,  
218 *N.J.* 390 (2014). . . . . 38

*Metex Corp. v. Federal Ins. Co.*,  
290 *N.J. Super.* 95 (1996). . . . . 3, 36, 38, 40

*Morton Int’l. Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
134 *N.J.* 1 (1993) *cert. denied sub nom*,  
*Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Morton Int’l., Inc.*,  
512 *U.S.* 1245, 114 *S. Ct.* 2764, 129 *L. Ed.2ds* 878 (1994). . . . . 3, 39

*Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. Morton Int’l., Inc.*,  
512 *U.S.* 1245, 114 *S. Ct.* 2764, 129 *L. Ed.2ds* 878 (1994). . . . . 4, 36, 38

*Porreca v. City of Millville*,  
419 *N.J. Super.* 212, 233 (App. Div. 2011). . . . . 28

*Sashihara v. Nobel Learning Communities, Inc.*,  
461 *N.J. Super.* 195, 200-201 (App. Div. 2019). . . . . 3

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES**

*N.J.S.A.* 58:10-23.11, *et seq.*. . . . . 39

R. 1:6-3. . . . . 14

R. 4:42-9. . . . . 3, 18, 46

R. 4:46-1. . . . . 14, 22, 32

R. 4:50-1. . . . . 14,15

**INDEX OF APPENDIX**

**VOLUME I (Pa1-322)**

1. Notice of Appeal & Civil Case Information Statement..... Pa1-17

2. Amended Notice of Appeal & Civil Case Information Statement..... Pa18-33

3. 5/11/23 Order Denying the Carduner’s Motion for Reconsideration. . . . . Pa34-35

4. 3/31/23 Order Granting Summary Judgment to North River and Continental and denying Carduner’s Cross Motion. . . . . Pa36-37

5. 11/27/18 Order Dismissing North River and Continental’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Carduner’s Motion for Cross Motion . . . . Pa38-39

6. 10/21/15 Order Dismissing Carduner Front Third Party Complaint . . . . . Pa40-41

7. 1/16/23 Mediator’s Email with Attachment. . . . . Pa42

Draft Consent Order. . . . . Pa43-44

8. 1/24/23 Mediator’s Discovery/Consent Order. . . . . Pa45-46

9. 2/2/23 North River’s Letter re: whether reject/accept status of mediator/Special master given “Conflict of interest(s) problems” . . . . . Pa47-48

Ex. A Third Party Complaint in Case No. L 2753-14. . . . . Pa49-70

10. 4/19/23 Carduners’ Certification in Support of its Motion for Reconsideration. . . . . Pa71-76

    Ex. A Order. . . . . Pa77-79

    Ex. B Settlement Agreement & Mutual Release . . . . . Pa80-104

    Ex. C Email & Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa105-108

    Ex. D Email & Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa109-112

    Ex. E Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa113-116

    Ex. F Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa117-120

    Ex. G Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa121-124

    Ex. H Email. . . . . Pa125-126

    Ex. I Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa127-130

    Ex. J Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa131-134

    Ex. K Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa135-138

    Ex. L Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa139-142

    Ex. M Draft Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa143-146

    Ex. N Settlement Agreement & Release. . . . . Pa147-167

    Ex. O Letter to Court. . . . . Pa168-170

    Ex. P Sur Reply Brief. . . . . Pa171-174

11. 5/4/23 North River’s Declaration of Michael J. Tricarico in Opposition to Carduner’s Motion for Reconsideration. . . . . Pa175-177



Ex. A Transcript from Motion for SJ March 31, 2023... Pa178-207

Ex. B Settlement and Mutual Release, dated November 18, 2021. . Pa208-232

Ex. C Carduner Parties Brief in Opposition to North River’s  
Motion for Summary Judgment, March 7, 2023. . . . . Pa233-264

Ex. D Court’s Unpublished decision in *Barros v Barros*, 2022  
WL 17543183 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2022). . . . . Pa265-269

Ex. E Court’s Unpublished decision in *Flannagan v  
Flannagan* 2022 WL 1466095 (N.J. Super. Ct App. Div. 2022)... Pa270-273

Ex. F Court’s Unpublished decision in *Testa v State  
of NJ Dept. Of Treasurer*. No A-0693-20, 2022  
WL 1161753 (N.J. Super. Ct App. Div. 2022)... Pa274-281

Ex. G Court’ unpublished decision in *Kilmer v Kilmer*,  
2021 WL 5502956 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2021)... Pa282-289

Ex. H Court’s unpublished decision in Patel v  
The Hindu Community Center, 2020 WL 4280066  
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2020). . . . . Pa290-296

Ex. I Court’s unpublished decision in *The Standard Fire Insurance  
Company v Cesario*, 2012 WL 4194506 7(D.N.J. 2012)... Pa297-300

Ex. J Memorandum of Law in Support of the North Rivers  
Motion for Summary Judgment, dated February 3, 2023. . . . . Pa301-322

Volume II (Pa323-643)

Ex. K Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of the North River  
Insurance Company’s Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition  
to Carduner Parties Cross Motion for Summary Judgment,  
dated March 27, 2023... Pa323-345

Ex. L Court’s unpublished decision in *All Quality Care, Inc. V Karim*, 2005 WL 3526089 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div 2005). . . . . Pa346-350

12. 2/3/23 North River’s Statement of Material Facts in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment (without exhibits). . . . . Pa351-357

13. 2/3/23 North River’s Certification of Michael J. Tricarico, Esq. In Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa358-360

Ex. A Insurance Policy No. 5101049097, period 1/5/82 to 1/5/85 period. . . . . Pa361-393

Ex. B insurance Policy No. 5104191573, period 1/5/85 to 1/5/86. . . . . Pa394-431

Ex. C Insurance Policy No. 5104191699, period 1/5/86 to 1/5/87. . . . . Pa432-469

Ex. D Second Amended Complaint with Jury Demand in action L 1947-14. . . . . Pa470-499

Ex. E General Loss Notice dated 10/5/90. . . . . Pa500-503

Ex. F Field Directive/Notice to Insurer(s) dated March 30, 1994. . . Pa504-507

Ex. G Administrative Consent Order dated April 21, 1994. . . . . Pa508-523

Ex. H Roux Associates, Inc. Memorandum dated November 30, 2012. . . . . Pa524-530

Ex. I Summary of MIHPT and Soil Sampling Efforts prepared by Tellurian Environment Management dated 8/8/22. . . . Pa531-535

Ex. J Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release dated November 18, 2021. . . . . Pa536-560

Ex. K Email dated January 7, 2022 from Lee Henig-Elona,  
Counsel for Ramp Dry Cleaning, Inc.. . . . . Pa561-562

14. 3/6/23 Continental Certification of Counsel Joiner  
to North Rivers’s Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa563-564

Ex. L Glens Falls Policy Number CBP68962,  
effective Jan. 5, 1978 to January 5, 1981. . . . . Pa565-643

VOLUME III (Pa644-989)

Ex. M Glens Falls Policy Number CBP316215  
effective January 5, 1981 to January 5, 1982. . . . . Pa644-714

Ex. N Continental’s Answer to the Second Amended Complaint.. . Pa715-733

15. 3/7/23 Carduners’ Certification/Statement of Material Facts in Opposition  
to and in Support of its Cross Motion for Summary Judgment . . . . . Pa734-742

Ex. A 10/24/90 Roland Stanzione, letter to Carduner. . . . . Pa743-744

Ex. B 12/27/90 Ms. Gomez’s Letter to Jean & Lucy Carduner. . . . Pa745-747

Ex. C Executors Short Certificate.. . . . Pa748-749

Ex. D 2/28/92 Ms. Kelty’s Letter to Ms. Gomez. . . . . Pa750-753

Ex. E 2/28/92 Mr. Kelty’s Letter to Mr. Gomez. . . . . Pa754-757

Ex. F 8/12/92 Ms. Loesch’s Letter to Mr. Kelty. . . . . Pa758-761

Ex. G 8/26/93 Shakti’s Report. . . . . Pa762-792

Ex. H 9/17/93 Mr. Keephart’s Letter to Mr. Schlapak. . . . . Pa793-795

Ex. I 1/13/93 Mr. Keephart’s Letter to Mr. Schlapak. . . . . Pa796-800

Ex. J Memorandum of Agreement. . . . . Pa801-807

Ex. K 12/21/94 Mr. Keephart Letter to Santella. . . . . Pa808-809

Ex. L 2/22/95 Ms. Loesch Letter to Mr. Perel. . . . . Pa810-816

Ex. M 6/9/95 Shakti’s Consultants letter to Mr. Perel. . . . . Pa817-818

Ex. N 2/8/96 Mr. Perel’s Letter to Ms. Traute. . . . . Pa819-820

Ex. O 10/28/98 Deed. . . . . Pa821-828

Ex. P Indemnity Agreement. . . . . Pa829-832

Ex. Q 3/31/08 Title Report & Deeds. . . . . Pa833-887

Ex. R “Stray Voltage” Section of the Terratherm proposal. . . . . Pa888-889

Ex. S Proposal Estimates. . . . . Pa890-891

Ex. T Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa892-916

Ex. U Unpublished Decision in *Reichhold, Inc v United States Metals Ref. Co.*. . . . . Pa917-924

Ex. V 11/9/18 Transcript of Oral Argument. . . . . Pa925-953

Ex. W 11/27/19 Order Denying North’s River’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting in Part, the plaintiffs’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa954-956

16. 3/27/23 North River’s Reply Certification of Counsel in Support of its Summary Judgment Motion, . . . . . Pa957-958

Ex.1 Court’s October 21, 2015 Order. . . . . Pa959-961

Ex.2 2/5/15 Carduner Front, LLC’s Amended  
Complaint with Jury Demand..... Pa962-989

VOLUME IV (Pa990-1334)

Ex. 3 Lease between Carduner and Ramp Dry Cleaning Inc.. . . . Pa990-1021

Ex. 4 2/5/15 Ramp Dry Cleaning, Inc’s Answer  
to Second Amended Complaint..... Pa1022-1037

Ex. 5 12/30/15 Unpublished decision in the action entitled  
National Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Citizens Insurance  
Company of America, Civil Action No. 13-314. . . . . Pa1038-1058

Ex. 6 9/18/15 Unpublished Decision in the action entitled  
Allwood Inv. Co. V. Jogan Corp., Docket No. L-1847-10. . . . . Pa1059-1062

Ex. 7 3/30/17 Amended Case Management Consent Order..... Pa1063-1066

17. 3/27/23 Continental’s Reply Certification of Counsel in Support of its  
Joined to North River’s Motion for Summary Judgment & Opposition  
to Carduner’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.. . . . Pa1067-1068

Ex. O Catherine B. Altier’s Email . . . . . Pa1069-1070

Ex. P Unpublished decision, from the Appellate Division of  
the New Jersey Superior Court in the case of *Nucci v  
The American Ins. Co.*, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2859,  
2014 WL 6977767 (App. Div. Dec.11, 2014).. . . . Pa1071-1078

Ex. Q Unpublished decision from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey in the case of *Nat’l Mfg. Co. V  
Citizens Ins. Co. Of Am.*, 2016 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 180145 D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2016).. . . . Pa1079-1099

18. 3/27/23 Continental’s Response to The Carduner Estates’ Statement  
of Additional Undisputed Material Facts, (without exhibits).. . . . Pa1100-1104

19. 3/29/23 Carduner’s Letter to Court re: Continental’s motion. . . . . Pa1105-1106

20. 3/30/23 Continental’s Ltr Response to Carduner Correspondence. . . . Pa1107-1108

    Ex. eCourt’s Filing Notice. . . . . Pa1109-1110

21. 3/30/23 Carduner Letter in response to Continental Letter Brief.. . . . Pa1111-1113

    Ex. A- Unpublished decision in *Nat’l Mfg. Co. V Citizens Ins. Co. Of Am.*. . . . . Pa1114-1134

22. 8/3/18 North River’s Statement of Material Facts to its Motion for Summary Judgment, (without exhibits). . . . . Pa1135-1140

23. 8/3/18 North Rivers’s Certification of Counsel in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa1141-1144

    Ex. A North River’s Policy No. 5101049097 from January 5, 1982 until January 5, 1985, issued to Jean Carduner and Lucy Carduner.. . . . Pa1145-1177

    Ex. B North River’s Policy # 5104191573, effective from January 5, 1985 until January 5, 1986, issued to Jean Carduner and Lucy Carduner... . . . . Pa1178-1215

    Ex. C North River Policy # 5104191699, effective from January 5, 1986 until January 5, 1987 issued to Jean Carduner and Lucy Carduner..... Pa1216-1253

    Ex. D Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint.. . . . Pa1254-1283

    Ex. E 10/5/1990 General Liability Loss Notice.. . . . Pa1284-1287

    Ex. F 3/30/94 Field Directive.. . . . Pa1288-1289

    Ex. G 4/21/94 Administrative Consent Order..... Pa1290-1307

Ex. H 11/30/12 Memorandum by Roux Associates, Inc. . . . . Pa1308-1314

Ex. I 5/27/10 Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa1315-1329

Ex. J 9/7/54 Deed from Louis Grama, Jr. And Margaret R. Grama,  
his wife, to Jean Carduner and Lucy M. Carduner, husband and  
wife, recorded 9/8/54 (Lot10).. . . . Pa1330-1334

VOLUME V (Pa1335-1614)

Ex. K 11/15/68 Deed from Jean I. Carduner and Lucy M. Carduner,  
husband and wife, to Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner, as  
tenants in common, recorded 11/21/68 (Lot 10). . . . . Pa1335-1337

Ex. L 11/15/68 Deed from Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner,  
husband and wife, to Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner, as  
tenants in common, recorded 11/21/68 (Lot 11). . . . . Pa1338-1342

Ex. M 11/15/68 Deed from Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner,  
his wife, to Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner, as tenants  
in common, recorded 11/21/68 (Lot 12)..... Pa1343-1347

Ex. N Lucy Carduner’s Last Will and Testament,  
admitted to probate on November 9, 1987.. . . . Pa1348-1360

Ex. O Contract for the Exchanged for Real Property between  
Robert Carduner and the Estate of Jean Carduner.. . . . Pa1361-1369

Ex. P 1/5/88 Deed whereby Jean I. Carduner deeds Block 6, Lot 9  
to the Estate of Lucy Carduner.. . . . Pa1370-1373

Ex. Q 1/15/88 Deed whereby Robert Carduner, Executor of  
the Last Will of Lucy Carduner, deeds Block 6, Lots 10,11  
and 12 to Jean Carduner.. . . . Pa1374-1380

Ex. R 1/15/88 Personal Income Trust Agreement  
executed by Jean Carduner and Robert Carduner..... Pa1381-1395

Ex. S 1/15/88 Deed whereby Jean I. Carduner deeds Block 6, Lots 10, 11 and 12 to Robert Carduner, Trustee under Deed of Trust... Pa1396-1402

Ex. T 1/29/91 Jean Carduner’s Will admitted to probate on 1/29/91... Pa1403-1411

24. 8/3/18 Continental’s Statement of Undisputed Facts in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment (without exhibits)... Pa1412-1415

25. 8/3/18 Continental Certification of Counsel in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment with exhibits... Pa1416-1418

Ex. A Glens Falls Insurance Company Policy Number CBP68962 effective Jan 5, 1978 to January 5, 1981... Pa1419-1496

Ex. B Glens Falls Insurance Company Policy Number CBP316215, effective January 5, 1981-January 5,1982... Pa1497-1566

Ex. C Plaintiff’ Second Amended complaint, filed January 30, 2017... Pa1567-1598

Ex. D April 21, 1994 Administrative Consent Order... Pa1597-1614

VOLUME VI (Pa1615-1832)

26. 9/11/18 Carduner’s Certification of Counsel in Opposition to Continental & North’s Rivers Motions for Summary Judgment and in Support of its Cross Motion for Summary Judgment... Pa1615-1616

Ex. A Unpublished Decision in case captioned *Homestead at Mansfield Homeowners Ass’n v Estate of Lots Mount*, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1634(App. Div.2014)... Pa1617-1620

27. 9/11/18 Robert Carduner’s Certification in Opposition to Continental & North River’s Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of its Cross Motion for Summary Judgment... Pa1621-1629



Ex. A Jean Carduner’s Death Certificate. . . . . Pa1630-1631

Ex. B 10/24/90 Roland Stanzione Correspondence . . . . . Pa1632-1633

Ex. C 12/27/90 Barbara Gomez’s Letter. . . . . Pa1634-1636

Ex. D 1/29/91 Executor short Certificate. . . . . Pa1637-1638

Ex. E 2/28/92 Mr. Kelty’s Letter. . . . . Pa1639-1642

Ex. F 8/12/92 Heidi Loesch’s Letter. . . . . Pa1643-1646

Ex. G 8/26/93 Shakti Report & Work Plan. . . . . Pa1647-1678

Ex. H 9/17/93 Mr. Keephart’s Letter. . . . . Pa1679-1681

Ex. I 1/13/93 Mr. Keephart’s Letter. . . . . Pa1682-1686

Ex. J 2/24/94 Mr. Alm’s Letter. . . . . Pa1687-1688

Ex. K Memorandum of Agreement. . . . . Pa1689-1695

Ex. L 12/21/94 Mr. Keephart’s Letter. . . . . Pa1696-1697

Ex. M 2/22/95 Ms. Loesch Letter. . . . . Pa1698-1704

Ex. N 6/9/95 Shakti Consultant’s Letter. . . . . Pa1705-1706

Ex. O 2/8/96 Mr. Perel’s Letter. . . . . Pa1707-1708

Ex. P 10/28/98 Deed. . . . . Pa1709-1716

Ex. Q Indemnity Agreement. . . . . Pa1717-1720

Ex. R 10/28/88 Title Report and Deeds. . . . . Pa1721-1775

28. 10/16/18 Continental’s Response to The Carduner Estate’s Statement

of Additional Undisputed Material Facts, (without exhibits). . . . . Pa1776-1781

29. 10/16/18 North River’s Statement of Material Facts in Support  
of its Motion for Summary Judgment, (without exhibits). . . . . Pa1782-1791

30. 10/16/18 North River’s Reply Certification of Counsel in Support  
of its Motion for Summary Judgment & In Opposition to Carduner’s  
Cross Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa1792-1793

    Ex. A N.J. Stat. Ann. § 3B:1-3 (Lexis Nexis 2018).. . . . . Pa1794-1795

    Ex. B N.J. Stat. Ann.§ 3B:1-3 (Lexis Nexis 1991).. . . . . Pa1796-1797

    Ex. C 10/21/15 Order. . . . . Pa1798-1800

    Ex. D 10/10/90 Letter from Allen & Stults  
    Co. To C&F Underwriters..... Pa1801-1808

    Ex. E June 14, 2010 Settlement Agreement..... Pa1809-1826

    Ex. F Decision in Homestead at *Mansfield Homeowners Ass’n v  
    Estate of Lois Mount*. 2014 N.J. Super Unpub.  
    LEXIS 1634 (App. Div.2014).. . . . . Pa1827-1830

31. Article, ALM Law Journal, July 10, 2023, ”Ex-Judge claims  
Law Firm Retaliated Against Him.”..... Pa1831-1832

**INDEX OF MATERIALS CONSIDERED ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**A. MARCH 31, 2023 SUMMARY JUDGEMENT MOTIONS**

- 1) NORTH RIVER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**
- 2) CONTINENTAL’S JOINER TO NORTH RIVER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**
- 3) CARDUNERS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

1. 2/3/23 North River’s Statement of Material Facts in  
Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment (without exhibits). . . . . Pa351-357

2. 2/3/23 North River’s Certification of Michael J. Tricarico, Esq.  
In Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment..... Pa358-360

    Ex. A Insurance Policy No. 5101049097,  
    period 1/5/82 to 1/5/85 period. .... Pa361-393

    Ex. B Insurance Policy No. 5104191573,  
    period 1/5/85 to 1/5/86. .... Pa394-431

    Ex. C Insurance Policy No. 5104191699,  
    period 1/5/86 to 1/5/87. .... Pa432-469

    Ex. D Second Amended Complaint with Jury  
    Demand in action L 1947-14. .... Pa470-499

    Ex. E General Loss Notice dated 10/5/90. .... Pa500-503

    Ex. F Field Directive/Notice to Insurer(s) dated March 30, 1994. . . Pa504-507

    Ex. G Administrative Consent Order dated April 21, 1994..... Pa508-523

    Ex. H Roux Associates, Inc. Memorandum dated  
    November 30, 2012.. .... Pa524-530

    Ex. I Summary of MIHPT and Soil Sampling Efforts  
    prepared by Tellurian Environment Management dated 8/8/22. . . . Pa531-535

    Ex. J Settlement Agreement and Mutual  
    Release dated November 18, 2021.. .... Pa536-560

    Ex. K Email dated January 7, 2022 from Lee Henig-Elona,  
    Counsel for Ramp Dry Cleaning, Inc.. .... Pa561-562

3. 3/6/23 Continental Certification of Counsel Joiner  
to North Rivers’s Motion for Summary Judgment..... Pa563-564

Ex. L Glens Falls Policy Number CBP68962,  
effective Jan. 5, 1978 to January 5, 1981..... Pa565-643

Ex. M Glens Falls Policy Number CBP316215  
effective January 5, 1981 to January 5, 1982..... Pa644-714

Ex. N Continental’s Answer to the Second Amended Complaint.. . Pa715-733

4. 3/7/23 Carduners’ Certification/Statement of  
Material Facts in Opposition to and in Support of  
its Cross Motion for Summary Judgment . . . . . Pa734-742

Ex. A 10/24/90 Roland Stanzione, letter to Carduner. . . . . Pa743-744

Ex. B 12/27/90 Ms. Gomez’s Letter to Jean & Lucy Carduner..... Pa745-747

Ex. C Executors Short Certificate.. . . . . Pa748-749

Ex. D 2/28/92 Ms. Kelty’s Letter to Ms. Gomez. . . . . Pa750-753

Ex. E 2/28/92 Mr. Kelty’s Letter to Mr. Gomez. . . . . Pa754-757

Ex. F 8/12/92 Ms. Loesch’s Letter to Mr. Kelty. . . . . Pa758-761

Ex. G 8/26/93 Shakti’s Report. . . . . Pa762-792

Ex. H 9/17/93 Mr. Keephart’s Letter to Mr. Schlapak..... Pa793-795

Ex. I 1/13/93 Mr. Keephart’s Letter to Mr. Schlapak. . . . . Pa796-800

Ex. J Memorandum of Agreement. . . . . Pa801-807

Ex. K 12/21/94 Mr. Keephart Letter to Santella. . . . . Pa808-809

Ex. L 2/22/95 Ms. Loesch Letter to Mr. Perel. . . . . Pa810-816

Ex. M 6/9/95 Shakti’s Consultants letter to Mr. Perel..... Pa817-818

Ex. N 2/8/96 Mr. Perel’s Letter to Ms. Traute. . . . . Pa819-820

Ex. O 10/28/98 Deed. . . . . Pa821-828

Ex. P Indemnity Agreement. . . . . Pa829-832

Ex. Q 3/31/08 Title Report & Deeds. . . . . Pa833-887

Ex. R “Stray Voltage” Section of the Terratherm proposal. . . . . Pa888-889

Ex. S Proposal Estimates. . . . . Pa890-891

Ex. T Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa892-916

Ex. U Unpublished Decision in *Reichhold, Inc v United States Metals Ref. Co.*. . . . . Pa917-924

Ex. V 11/9/18 Transcript of Oral Argument. . . . . Pa925-953

Ex. W 11/27/19 Order Denying North’s River’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting in Part, the plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa954-956

5. 3/27/23 North River’s Reply Certification of Counsel in Support of its Summary Judgment Motion, . . . . . Pa957-958

Ex.1 Court’s October 21, 2015 Order. . . . . Pa959-961

Ex. 2 2/5/15 Carduner Front, LLC’s Amended Complaint with Jury Demand. . . . . Pa962-989

Ex. 3 Lease between Carduner and Ramp Dry Cleaning, Inc. . . . . Pa990-1021

Ex. 4 2/5/15 Ramp Dry Cleaning, Inc’s Answer to Second Amended Complaint. . . . . Pa1022-1037

Ex. 5 12/30/15 Unpublished decision in the action entitled *National Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Citizens Insurance*

*Company of America*, Civil Action No. 13-314. . . . . Pa1038-1058

Ex. 6 9/18/15 Unpublished Decision in the action entitled  
*Allwood Inv. Co. v. Jogan Corp.*, Docket No. L-1847-10. . . . . Pa1059-1062

Ex. 7 3/30/17 Amended Case Management Consent Order. . . . . Pa1063-1066

6. 3/27/23 Continental’s Reply Certification of Counsel in Support of its  
Joined to North River’s Motion for Summary Judgment & Opposition  
to Carduners’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa1067-1068

Ex. O Catherine B. Altier’s Email . . . . . Pa1069-1070

Ex. P Unpublished decision, from the Appellate Division  
of the New Jersey Superior Court in the case of *Nucci v  
The American Ins. Co.*, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub.  
LEXIS 2859, 2014 WL 6977767 (App. Div. Dec.11, 2014). . . . . Pa1071-1078

Ex. Q Unpublished decision from the United States District  
Court for the District of New Jersey in the case of *Nat’l Mfg. Co.  
V Citizens Ins. Co. of Am.*, 2016 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 180145 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2016).. . . . . Pa1079-1099

7. 3/27/23 Continental’s Response to The Carduner Estates’ Statement  
of Additional Undisputed Material Facts, (Without exhibits)... . . . . Pa1100-1104

8. 3/28/23 Carduners’ Letter to Court re: Continental’s motion. . . . . Pa1105-1106

9. 3/30/23 Continental’s Ltr Response to Carduner Correspondence. . . . . Pa1107-1108

Ex. eCourt’s Filing Notice. . . . . Pa1109-1110

10. 3/30/23 Carduner Letter in response to Continental Letter Brief. . . . . Pa1111-1113

Ex. A- Unpublished decision in Nat'l Mfg. Co.  
V Citizens Ins. Co. Of Am... . . . . Pa1114-1134

**B. NOVEMBER 27, 2018 SUMMARY JUDGEMENT MOTION**

- 1) NORTH RIVER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**
- 2) CONTINENTAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**
- 3) CARDUNERS’ CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

1. 8/3/18 North River’s Statement of Material Facts to its Motion for Summary Judgment, (without exhibits). . . . . Pa1135-1140

2. 8/3/18 North Rivers’s Certification of Counsel in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa1141-1144

Ex. A North River’s Policy No. 5101049097 from January 5, 1982 until January 5, 1985, issued to Jean Carduner and Lucy Carduner.. . . . Pa1145-1177

Ex. B North River’s Policy # 5104191573, effective from January 5, 1985 until January 5, 1986, issued to Jean Carduner and Lucy Carduner... . . . . Pa1178-1215

Ex. C North River Policy # 5104191699, effective from January 5, 1986 until January 5, 1987 issued to Jean Carduner and Lucy Carduner.. . . . Pa1216-1253

Ex. D Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint.. . . . Pa1254-1283

Ex. E 10/5/1990 General Liability Loss Notice.. . . . Pa1284-1287

Ex. F 3/30/94 Field Directive.. . . . Pa1288-1289

Ex. G 4/21/94 Administrative Consent Order... . . . . Pa1290-1307

Ex. H 11/30/12 Memorandum by Roux Associates, Inc. . . . . Pa1308-1314

Ex. I 5/27/10 Settlement Agreement. . . . . Pa1315-1329

Ex. J 9/7/54 Deed from Louis Grama, Jr. And Margaret R. Grama, his wife, to Jean Carduner and Lucy M. Carduner, husband and

wife, recorded 9/8/54 (Lot10).. . . . . Pa1330-1334

Ex. K 11/15/68 Deed from Jean I. Carduner and Lucy M. Carduner, husband and wife, to Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner, as tenants in common, recorded 11/21/68 (Lot 10). . . . . Pa1335-1337

Ex. L 11/15/68 Deed from Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner, husband and wife, to Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner, as tenants in common, recorded 11/21/68 (Lot 11). . . . . Pa1338-1342

Ex. M 11/15/68 Deed from Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner, his wife, to Jean I. Carduner and Lucy Carduner, as tenants in common, recorded 11/21/68 (Lot 12).. . . . Pa1343-1347

Ex. N Lucy Carduner’s Last Will and Testament, admitted to probate on November 9, 1987.. . . . Pa1348-1360

Ex. O Contract for the Exchanged for Real Property between Robert Carduner and the Estate of Jean Carduner. . . . . Pa1361-1369

Ex. P 1/5/88 Deed whereby Jean I. Carduner deeds Block 6, Lot 9 to the Estate of Lucy Carduner.. . . . Pa1370-1373

Ex. Q 1/15/88 Deed whereby Robert Carduner, Executor of the Last Will of Lucy Carduner, deeds Block 6, Lots 10,11 and 12 to Jean Carduner.. . . . Pa1374-1380

Ex. R 1/15/88 Personal Income Trust Agreement executed by Jean Carduner and Robert Carduner.. . . . Pa1381-1395

Ex. S 1/15/88 Deed whereby Jean I. Carduner deeds Block 6, Lots 10, 11 and 12 to Robert Carduner, Trustee under Deed of Trust.. . . Pa1396-1402

Ex. T 1/29/91 Jean Carduner’s Will admitted to probate on 1/29/91.. . . . Pa1403-1411

3. 8/3/18 Continental’s Statement of Undisputed Facts in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment (without exhibits). . . . . Pa1412-1415



4. 8/3/18 Continental Certification of Counsel in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment (with exhibits)..... Pa1416-1418

    Ex. A Glens Falls Insurance Company Policy Number CBP68962 effective Jan 5, 1978 to January 5, 1981. .... Pa1419-1496

    Ex. B Glens Falls Insurance Company Policy Number CBP316215, effective January 5, 1981-January 5, 1982..... Pa1497-1566

    Ex. C Plaintiff’s Second Amended complaint, filed January 30, 2017.. .... Pa1567-1598

    Ex. D April 21, 1994 Administrative Consent Order..... Pa1597-1614

5. 9/11/18 Carduner’s Certification of Counsel in Opposition to Continental & North River’s Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of its Cross Motion for Summary Judgment. .... Pa1615-1616

    Ex. A Unpublished Decision in Homestead at Mansfield Homeowners Ass’n v Estate of Lots Mount, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1634 (App. div.2014)..... Pa1617-1620

6. 9/11/18 Robert Carduner’s Certification in Opposition to Continental & North’s Rivers Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of its Cross Motion for Summary Judgment..... Pa1621-1629

    Ex. A Jean Carduner’s Death Certificate..... Pa1630-1631

    Ex. B 10/24/90 Roland Stanzione, Correspondence ..... Pa1632-1633

    Ex. C 12/27/90 Barbara Gomez’s Letter. .... Pa1634-1636

    Ex. D 1/29/91 Executor short Certificate..... Pa1637-1638

    Ex. E 2/28/92 Mr. Kelty’s Letter. .... Pa1639-1642

    Ex. F 8/12/92 Heidi Loesch’s Letter. .... Pa1643-1646

Ex. G 8/26/93 Shakti Report & Work Plan. . . . . Pa1647-1678

Ex. H 9/17/93 Mr. Keephart’s Letter. . . . . Pa1679-1681

Ex. I 1/13/93 Mr Keephart’s Letter. . . . . Pa1682-1686

Ex. J 2/24/94 Mr. Alm’s Letter.. . . . Pa1687-1688

Ex. K Memorandum of Agreement. . . . . Pa1689-1695

Ex. L 12/21/94 Mr. Keephart’s Letter. . . . . Pa1696-1697

Ex. M 2/22/95 Ms. Loesch Letter.. . . . Pa1698-1704

Ex. N 6/9/95 Shakti Consultant’s Letter. . . . . Pa1705-1706

Ex. O 2/8/96 Mr. Perel’s Letter. . . . . Pa1707-1708

Ex. P 10/28/98 Deed.. . . . Pa1709-1716

Ex. Q Indemnity Agreement.. . . . Pa1717-1720

Ex. R 10/28/88 Title Report and Deeds. . . . . Pa1721-1775

7. 10/16/18 Continental’s Response to The Carduner Estate’s Statement of Additional Undisputed Material Facts,(without exhibits).. . . . . Pa1776-1781

8. 10/16/18 North River’s Statement of Material Facts in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment (without exhibits).. . . . . Pa1782-1791

9. 10/16/18 North River’s Reply Certification of Counsel in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment & In Opposition to Carduners’ Cross Motion for Summary Judgment. . . . . Pa1792-1793

Ex. A N.J. Stat. Ann. § 3B:1-3 (Lexis Nexis 2018).. . . . . Pa1794-1795

Ex. B N.J. Stat. Ann.§ 3B:1-3 (Lexis Nexis 1991).. . . . . Pa1796-1797

Ex. C 10/21/15 Order. . . . . Pa1798-1800

Ex. D 10/10/90 Letter from Allen & Stults  
Co. To C&F Underwriters..... Pa1801-1808

Ex. E June 14, 2010 Settlement Agreement..... Pa1809-1826

Ex. F Decision in Homestead at *Mansfield Homeowners Ass’n v  
Estate of Lois Mount*. 2014 N.J. Super Unpub. LEXIS 1634  
(App. Div.2014)..... Pa1827-1830

**INDEX OF TRANSCRIPTS<sup>2</sup>**

T October 21, 2015 Motion Transcript. . . . . T1-T53

1T November 9, 2018 Motion Transcript. . . . . 1T1-1T55

2T March 31, 2023 Motion Transcript..... 2T1-2T28

3T May 11, 2023 Motion Transcript. . . . . 3T1-3T13
